





## Public Service Commission

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-RECORD

DATE: October 24, 2000

TO:

Division of Records and Reporting (Bayo)

FROM: Division of Regulatory Oversight (Rehwinkel, Messer)

RE:

Docket No. 960898-WS - Resolution 96-62 by Board of Flagler County Commissioners rescinding Florida Public Service Commission jurisdiction over private

water and wastewater companies in Flagler County

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-96-1391-FOF-WS, issued November 20, 1996, the abovereferenced docket may be closed once all pending dockets relating to Flagler County before the Commission have been closed. The Order further states that Certificates held by utilities in Flagler County that have pending cases before the Commission should be returned for cancellation at the conclusion of their respective cases.

Docket No. 951056-WS was an application for a rate increase by Palm Coast Corporation and was the last pending docket before the Commission relating to systems in Flagler County. Order No. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS, issued October 16, 2000, in Docket No. 951056-WS closed the docket. Attached is staff's letter to Palm Coast requesting that Certificates Nos. 344-W and 302-S be returned within 30 days.—All pending dockets before the Commission relating to systems in Flagler County have been closed. Therefore, staff is requesting that Certificates Nos. 344-W and 302-S be canceled and that Docket No. 960898-WS be closed administratively.

APP CAF **CMP** COM CTR **ECR LEG OPC** PAI RGO SEC SER OTH

01 10130100

## STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners:
J. Terry Deason, Chairman
E. Leon Jacobs, Jr.
Lila A. Jaber
Braulio L. Baez



DIVISION OF REGULATORY OVERSIGHT DANIEL M. HOPPE, DIRECTOR (850) 413-6480

## Public Service Commission

October 24, 2000

Mr. Thomas L. Trace Palm Coast Utility Corporation 2 Utility Drive Palm Coast, FL 32137-7392

Re: Docket No. 960898-WS - Resolution 96-62 by Board of Flagler County Commissioners rescinding Florida Public Service Commission jurisdiction over private water and wastewater companies in Flagler County

Dear Mr. Trace:

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-96-1391-FOF-WS, issued November 20, 1996, the above-referenced docket may be closed once all pending dockets before the Commission relating to water and wastewater systems in Flagler County have been closed. The Order further states that Certificates held by utilities in Flagler County that have pending cases before the Commission should be returned for cancellation at the conclusion of their respective cases.

Docket No. 951056-WS was an application for a rate increase by Palm Coast Corporation and was the last pending docket before the Commission relating to systems in Flagler County. Order No. PSC-00-1879-AS-WS, issued October 16, 2000 closed Docket No. 951056-WS. Therefore, please return to the Commission for cancellation Certificates Nos. 344-W and 302-S within 30 days. Should you have any questions about this matter, you may call Billie Messer at (850)413-6990.

Sincerely,

Patti Daniel Bureau Chief

Patti Daniel

CGR:cgr Enclosure

cc: Division of Regulatory Oversight (Hoppe, lowe, Messer, Brady)